

091425 MAY 21 2010

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

DARRELL WILLIAMS, EFRAIN HERNANDEZ,
CRAIG LEWIS, AND EDWIN RODRIGUEZ

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.

District Attorney

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*

General Counsel

HILARY HASSLER

Chief of Appeals

DAVID M. COHN

Senior Appellate Counsel

MARTIN J. FONCELLO

TIMOTHY C. STONE

DAVID P. STROMES

Assistant District Attorneys

New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9775
halliganc@dany.nyc.gov

* Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Respondents' Sentencing Proceedings.....	6
1. The Original Sentence Pronouncements and Commencement of Respondents' PRS Terms.....	6
2. Corrected Sentencing Pronouncements	8
C. The Decisions Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. Courts nationwide are divided over whether the Double Jeopardy Clause limits a court's authority to correct a sentence that lacks a required provision or is otherwise illegally lenient.	12

A. Majority view: the Double Jeopardy Clause does not bar correction of an illegally-lenient sentence.	13
B. Minority view: the Double Jeopardy Clause imposes a bright-line temporal limit on the court’s power to correct an illegally-lenient sentence.	18
II. The decision of the Court of Appeals conflicts with this Court’s precedents.	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Barrow v. United States, 295 F. 949 (D.C. Ct. App. 1924)..... 14

Bobby v. Bies, 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009) 5

Bozza v. United States, 330 U.S. 160 (1947)..... 3, 13, 21-22, 25-26

Breest v. Helgemoe, 579 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1978) 13, 17, 20

Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981)..... 24

Caille v. United States, 487 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 13

Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 26

DeWitt v. Ventetoulo, 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993) 17, 20

Earley v. Murray, 2007 WL 1288031 (E.D.N.Y. May 1,
2007) 17

Earley v. Murray, 451 F.3d 71 (2^d Cir. 2006) 16-17

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 12

Ex Parte Lange, 85 U.S. 163 (1874) 24-25

Hernandez v. Quarterman, 340 Fed. Appx. 210 (5th Cir.
2009), *vacated on reh'g sub nom. Hernandez v.
Thaler*, 2010 WL 608865 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

In Re Bonner, 151 U.S. 242 (1894)..... 22

In re Bradley, 318 U.S. 50 (1943) 25-26

Jones v. Thomas, 491 U.S. 376 (1989) 22

Miller v. Aderhold, 288 U.S. 206 (1933) 22

Monge v. California, 524 U.S. 721 (1998)..... 3, 24

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 3, 13, 23

Oksanen v. United States, 362 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1966) 16, 20

<i>Pennsylvania v. Goldhammer</i> , 474 U.S. 28 (1985).....	23
<i>Phillips v. Biddle</i> , 15 F.2d 40 (8 th Cir. 1926).....	17
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957).....	22
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	26
<i>United States v. Arrellano-Rios</i> , 799 F.2d 520 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 423 F.3d 271 (3 ^d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 890 F.2d 672 (4 th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Daddino</i> , 5 F.3d 262 (7 th Cir. 1993)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 112 F.3d 118 (3 ^d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 692 F.2d 1277 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	3, 13, 23, 25-26
<i>United States v. Earley</i> , 816 F.2d 1428 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Fogel</i> , 829 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Hawthorne</i> , 806 F.2d 493 (3 ^d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Kaye</i> , 739 F.2d 488 (9 th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Kenyon</i> , 519 F.2d 1229 (9 th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Kinsey</i> , 994 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Lundien</i> , 769 F.2d 981 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	16-17, 20
<i>United States v. Rico</i> , 902 F.2d 1065 (2 ^d Cir. 1990)	14-15, 20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 368 F.3d 653 (6 th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 386 F.3d 166 (2 ^d Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 90 F.3d 95 (4 th Cir. 1996)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Strozier</i> , 940 F.2d 985 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	13-14
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	26

STATE CASES

<i>Abram v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 986 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Roman</i> , 705 N.E.2d 81 (Ill. 1998).....	14
<i>Cline v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 368 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 554 A.2d 50 (Pa. 1989).....	14
<i>Ethridge v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 1221 (Miss. App. 2001)	16
<i>Froembling v. Gladden</i> , 417 P.2d 1020 (Or. 1966).....	14
<i>Garner v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 358 (2008)	8
<i>Grajczyk v. State</i> , 666 N.W.2d 472 (S.D. 2003)	15, 18
<i>Hanson v. State</i> , 718 A.2d 572 (Me. 1998).....	18
<i>March v. State</i> , 782 P.2d 82 (N.M. 1989)	19
<i>Maybin v. State</i> , 884 So.2d 1174 (Fla. App. 2 ^d Dist. 2004).....	18
<i>Miranda v. State</i> , 956 P.2d 1377 (Nev. 1998).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Warden</i> , 16 A.D.3d 183 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2005)	6
<i>People v. Boyce</i> , 12 A.D.3d 728 (N.Y. App. Div. 3 ^d Dept. 2004).....	6
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2001 WL 682439 (Mich. App. 2001).....	14
<i>People v. Crump</i> , 302 A.D.2d 901 (N.Y. App. Div. 4 th Dept. 2003).....	6

<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 59 A.D.3d 180 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 968 P.2d 465 (Cal. 1998)	13, 15
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 60 A.D.3d 425 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2009)	4, 10
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 1 A.D.3d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 2 ^d Dept. 2003).....	6
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 60 A.D.3d 452 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2009)	4, 10
<i>People v. Sparber</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 457 (2008)	5, 8-9
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 59 A.D.3d 172 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 2009)	4, 10
<i>Sneed v. State</i> , 749 So.2d 545 (Fla. App. 4 th Dist. 2000)	18
<i>Snell v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 105 (Ala. Crim. App. 1998)	16
<i>Stafford v. State</i> , 800 P.2d 738 (Okla. Crim. App. 1990)	14
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Parsons</i> , 461 S.E.2d 194 (W. Va. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 601 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1999)	14
<i>State v. Babbel</i> , 813 P.2d 86 (Utah 1991)	14
<i>State v. Calmes</i> , 632 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 2001).....	14-15, 18
<i>State v. Delmondo</i> , 696 P.2d 344 (Haw. 1985)	14
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 915 P.2d 1080 (Wash. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Marshburn</i> , 620 S.E.2d 282 (N.C. App. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Pascal</i> , 736 P.2d 1065 (Wash. 1987).....	15
<i>State v. Pina</i> , 440 A.2d 962 (Conn. 1981)	18
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 742 P.2d 792 (Ariz. 1987)	13, 15
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 429 A.2d 332 (N.J. 1981)	16

<i>State v. Simkins</i> , 884 N.E.2d 568 (Ohio 2008)	18
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 498 P.2d 205 (Ariz. 1972)	16
<i>State v. Wika</i> , 574 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 479 N.W.2d 134 (Neb. 1992)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 800 So.2d 790 (La. 2001)	14
<i>Strickland v. State</i> , 687 S.E.2d 221 (Ga. App. 2009)	14
<i>Wells v. United States</i> , 802 A.2d 352 (D.C. Ct. App. 2002)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 36	14
U.S. Const., Amend. 5	4
U.S. Const., Amend. 14	5

STATE STATUTES

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.4	7
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8003.1	7
N.Y. Correction Law § 601-d	9
N.Y. Correction Law § 803	7, 20
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 380.20	8
N.Y. Executive Law § 259-g	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.02	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.04	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.45	5, 7, 10, 20
